
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 16 February 2017 at 
5.00 pm in Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR THE QUEENSBURY WARD INDEPENDENTS

Wainwright
T Hussain
Peart
Tait
Warburton
Dodds
Thornton
Sharp

L Cromie

Alternates:
LABOUR THE QUEENSBURY WARD INDEPENDENTS

Ferriby
Jabar
Berry
Green
Johnson
V Slater
Watson

P Cromie

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel
Phone: 01274 434579
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2017 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579)

2



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
14 February 2017.

(Yusuf Patel- 01274 434579)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

6.  B6379 HUDDERSFIELD ROAD, WYKE - TRO OBJECTION 

The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “AF”) 
which sets out an objection that has been received to a recently 
advertised Traffic Regulation Order for waiting restrictions on the 
B6379 Huddersfield Road, Wyke.

Recommended –

(1) That the objection be overruled and the proposed measures 
be implemented as advertised.

(2) That the objector be informed accordingly.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Environment and Waste 
Management

(Andrew Smith - 01274 434674)

1 - 6

3



7.  UPDATE FROM NHS BRADFORD DISTRICTS CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 

The Director of Strategy, Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning 
Group will submit a report (Document “AG”) which provides an 
update on the priorities, recent initiatives and public engagement 
activities by Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning Group.

Recommended –

Bradford South Area Committee is asked to note the contents of 
this report.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Health and Wellbeing

(Sue Jones - 01274 237546)

7 - 18

8.  BRADFORD SOUTH AREA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “AH”) 
which outlines the work of the Community Development Workers on 
behalf of the two grant funded organisations during the period April 
2016 to February 2017 to support Ward priorities within the Bradford 
South Area Committee Ward Plans 2015-17.

Recommended –

(1) That the work of the Community Development (CD) Workers 
on behalf of the two commissioned organisations during 
the period April 2015 to December 2017 to support Ward 
priorities within the Bradford South Ward Plans 2015-17 be 
noted.

(2) That the Bradford South Area Office continues to work with 
the two organisations, and others in the Area, and support 
them where appropriate to gain external funding.  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  Corporate

(Mick Charlton - 01274 431155)

19 - 34

4



9.  ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY BUILDINGS GRANTS FOR 2017-19 

The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “AI”) 
which outlines the recommendations of the Bradford South Area 
Committee Grants Advisory Group for the allocation of Community 
Buildings Grants 2017-19.

Recommended –

(1) That Bradford South Area Committee approves the 
Community Buildings Grants outlined in 3.1 to Document 
“AI”.

(2) That Bradford South Area Committee approves the under 
spend allocation from the Community Centre Core Cost 
grants.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Corporate

(Mick Charlton - 01274 437656)

35 - 40

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 16 
February 2017. 

AF 
 
 

Subject:   
 
B6379 HUDDERSFIELD ROAD, WYKE - TRO OBJECTION 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report considers an objection to a recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order for 
waiting restrictions on the B6379 Huddersfield Road, Wyke. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Ward:      30       Wyke 
                                                                                                                     
          

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director 
Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Principal Engineer 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 This report considers an objection to a recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order for 
proposed waiting restrictions on the B6379 Huddersfield Road, Wyke.  

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1 The B6379 Huddersfield Road (between the A641 north and south) was identified in the 
Bradford ‘Sites for Concern’ document in 2016. There were 13 collisions in a 5 year period of 
which 6 resulted in pedestrian injury. As a result officers have devised a package of 
measures for various points on the section between Saddler Street and Wroe Place to include 
waiting restrictions, a pedestrian island and white lining amendments. 

2.2 Wardens have also reported that parking takes place on both sides of the section of 
Huddersfield Road where there is a ‘pinch-point’ near to Balme Street, which creates local 
congestion, and often either partially or wholly on the footway, forcing pedestrians into the 
road. The B6379 forms part of a bus route, so as a result of this issue it is also difficult for 
buses and other large heavy goods vehicles to pass through.  

2.3 A scheme was approved by the Bradford South Area Committee on 17 March 2016 as part of 
the 2016/17 Safer Roads schemes programme. The proposal was formally advertised 
between 28th October and 18th November 2016. Affected frontages were consulted by letter at 
that time. As a result one letter of objection, from a local café/team room was received. This is 
in respect of the proposed waiting restrictions on the section between Wroe Place and Wroe 
Crescent.  The advertised proposal for this element of the overall scheme is detailed on plan. 
No. TDG/THS/BS/103355/CON-1A, attached as Appendix A. 

2.4     The points of objection and corresponding officer comments are detailed below: 
 

No. Objectors Concerns Officer Comments 

1 This Café and Tea Rooms relies 
alm
[...]
AL 

6.1 The options contained in this report are within the Council’s general powers as Highway Authority 
and Traffic Regulation Authority. 

7 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 

Due regard has been given to Section 149 of the Equality Act when determining the proposals in this 
report.  

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

Measures to improve pedestrian safety encourage more sustainable transport modes 

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 

There is no impact on the Council's own and the wider District's carbon footprint and emissions from 
other greenhouse gasses arising from this report. 

 

Page 3



 

 

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

The recommended measures would improve road safety. 

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

None 

7.6 TRADE UNION 

None 

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

All ward members have been consulted on and support the proposals. 

7.8       AREA COMMITTEE WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS      
 

None 

8 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1 None 

9 OPTIONS 

9.1 Members may propose an alternative course of action; in which case they will receive 
appropriate guidance from officers. 

10 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 That the objection be overruled and the proposed measures be implemented as advertised. 

10.1 That the objector be informed accordingly. 

11.0 APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix A –  plan. No. TDG/THS/BS/103355/CON-1A 

12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1 City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council File Ref:HS/TRSS/BS/103355

Page 4



APPENDIX A 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Director of Strategy, Bradford Districts 
Clinical Commissioning Group, to the meeting of 
Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 16 
February 2017. 

AG 
 
 

Subject:   
 
UPDATE FROM NHS BRADFORD DISTRICTS CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
COMMITTEE 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update on the priorities, recent initiatives and public engagement 
activities by Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ali Jan Haider 
Director of Strategy 
Bradford Districts CCG 

Portfolio:   
 
Health and Wellbeing 
 

Report Contact:  Sue Jones 
Phone: (01274) 237546 
E-mail: sue.jones@bradford.nhs.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7/



 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on the priorities, recent initiatives and public engagement 
activities by Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning Group was established in April 2012 in shadow 
form and were fully authorised in April 2013.  This report provides an overview of the 
CCG’s recent activities in priority areas. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
See report attached at appendix 1. 
 
 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
Not applicable. 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
Not applicable. 
 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
Not applicable. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
None. 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Increased local decision-making has the potential to create more sustainable solutions to 
local issues. 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
No specific issues. 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no community safety implications arising from this report. 
 
 

Page 8



 

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
There are no human rights issues arising from this report. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
Not applicable. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
None identified. 
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 
Not applicable. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
None. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Bradford South Area Committee is asked to note the contents of this report. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1:  Report of the Director of Strategy 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Report to Bradford South Area Committee 

1 Sustainability and transformation plan 
 
The Bradford District and Craven sustainability and transformation plan1 (STP) – a 
partnership approach between the NHS and Bradford Council - has been published.  
It forms an integral part of the overarching West Yorkshire and Harrogate2 plan. 
 
The local plan includes the following developmental areas: 
 

 Prevention and early intervention at the first point of contact, with a specific focus 
on children, obesity, type two diabetes, cardiovascular disease, cancer, 
respiratory illnesses and mental wellbeing; 

 Creating sustainable, high impact primary care through our primary medical care 
commissioning strategy and commissioning social prescribing interventions; 

 Supported self-care and prevention by maximising our community assets to 
support individuals and train our workforce to empower and facilitate 
independence; 

 Provision of high quality specialist mental health services for all ages and early 
intervention mental wellbeing support services; 

 Delivering population health outcomes and person-centred care through new 
contracting, payment and incentives in line with accountable care models 
elsewhere.  This includes specific interventions that transform services to 
address the physical, psychological and social needs of our population, reducing 
inequalities and addressing the wider determinants of health; 

 Developing a sustainable model for 24/7 urgent and emergency care services 
and planned care. 

 
In advance of formulating specific plans and proposals to support these aims, we are 
planning a series of conversations with the public to get a refreshed sense of their 
priorities and what’s acceptable to them as we move forward. We intend that this 
programme of engagement will commence in March and will cover the whole of 
Bradford district and Craven. 
 
The STP brings together our programmes of work, some of which include the 
following plans and priorities: 
 
1.1 Quality, innovation, productivity and prev
[...]
ry 2017 

AH 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Bradford South Area Community Development Progress Update 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report outlines the work of the Community Development Workers on behalf of the two 
grant funded organisations during the period April 2016 to February 2017 to support Ward 
priorities within the Bradford South Area Committee Ward Plans 2015-17. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director 
Department of Place 

Portfolio:  Cllr Abdul Jabar 
 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 
 

Report Contact:  Mick Charlton, 
Bradford South Area Co-ordinator 
Phone: (01274) 431155 
E-mail: mick.charlton@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8/



 

 SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report outlines the work of the Community Development Workers on behalf of 

the three grant funded organisations during the period April 2016 to February 2017 
to support Ward priorities within the Bradford South Area Committee Ward Plans 
2015-17. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 A report setting out the basis on which the Executive devolved commissioning of 

Community Development and Community Centre Core Cost grants to Area 
Committees to increase local democratic accountability and transparency was 
presented to Bradford South Area Committee on11 September 2014. 

 
2.2 At its meeting held on 27 November 2014 Bradford South Area Committee resolved 

that: 
“Bradford South Area Committee approves the recommendations on Community 
Development grants made by the Grants Advisory Group as detailed in Table 2 of 
this report.” 

 
2.3 Table 2 of the report allocated Community Development grants of £25,000 per year 

for the two years 2015-16 and 2016-17 to the following organisations: Home Wood 
Community Centre (HOPES in year 1 and Sandale in Year 2), Queensbury 
Community Programme and Sandale Community Association. 

 
2.4 The report also outlined the purpose of these grants by describing the community 

development appr
[...]
 accept the recommendations 

outlined in this report. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1  That the work of the Community Development (CD) Workers on behalf of the two 

commissioned organisations during the period April 2015 to December 2017 to 
support Ward priorities within the Bradford South Ward Plans 2015-17 be noted. 

 
10.2    That the Bradford South Area Office continues to work with the two organisations, 

and others in the Area, and support them where appropriate to gain external 
funding.   

 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

11. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix A – Great Horton Ward Case Study – February 2017 
 
Appendix B – Queensbury Ward Case Study – February 2017 
 
Appendix C – Royds Ward Case Study – February 2017 
 
Appendix D – Tong Ward Case Study – February 2017 
 
Appendix E – Wibsey Case Study – February 2017 
 
Appendix F – Wyke Ward Case Study – February 2017 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Environment and Sport to the meeting of 
Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 27th November 2014 (Document AH) 

Page 23



 

 
Appendix A 

 
CD Worker = Kathryn Halford 
 

1. Summary of project (Great Horton Ward Case Study 2017) 
 

Having worked previously with the group supporting committee meetings and organising 
various litter picks, I assisted in the planning of the community event which took place in 
Brackenhill Park.  The event was well attended, there was a climbing wall, DJ, face painting, 
mehndi, a (very successful) tug-o-war and pony rides for children, as well as stalls supporting 
local charities, a giant chess game, magic show and treasure ‘BUG’ hunt.  The Police were 
on hand letting children try on their uniforms.  We gave out useful council information and 
carried out a user survey. The Scouts prepared and sold food, refreshments were donated by 
Tesco.    
 

2. Who was involved in the project (Maximum 100 words) 
 
Links were forged with the manager and community champions at Tesco, who were happy to 

[...]
not 
spoken to before 
 

4. What has the project achieved? (Maximum 100 words): 
 
The project has re-invigorated residents’ drive to work together and look at a community 
solution to the green space. A core group of residents have confirmed their interest in taking 
the project forward under their own impetus and will look at, in spring, a series of clean-up 
days to make a start on the space and encourage more neighbours to get involved. We will 
be supporting the group to set up with a constitution and help them create a bank account, 
which will allow them to look for funding with a view to being the responsible group for the 
maintenance of the space 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 16

th
 

February 2017. 

AI 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Allocation of Community Buildings Grants for 2017-19 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report outlines the recommendations of the Bradford South Area Committee Grants 
Advisory Group for the allocation of Community Buildings Grants 2017-19.  
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director of Place 

Portfolio:  Cllr Alex Ross Shaw 
 
Regeneration 
 

Report Contact:  Mick Charlton 
Phone: (01274) 437656 
E-mail: mick.charlton@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report outlines the recommendations of the Bradford South Area Committee 

Grants Advisory Group for the allocation of Community Buildings Grants 2017-19.  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At the Bradford South Area Committee meeting on 24th November 2016 it was 

resolved that: 
 

 The Bradford South Area Co-ordinator be requested to organise meetings of the 
Area Committee’s Grant Advisory Group to consider Community Building Grant 
applications for funding from groups within the Bradford South Area. 

 

 That the Bradford South Area Co-ordinator submit a further report to a meeting
[...]
ittees will establish a 
more tailored provision and more accountability at a ward level. 

 
7.8 WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.8.1 The activities outlined in this report contribute to priorities within the Bradford South 

Area Ward Plans. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1     Bradford South Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 

report. 
 
9.2     Bradford South Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 

report, with amendments. 
 
9.3    Bradford South Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations 

outlined in this report. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That Bradford South Area Committee approves the Community Buildings Grants 

outlined in 3.1 
 
10.2    That Bradford South Area Committee approves the under spend allocation from the 

Community Centre Core Cost grants. 
 
 
 

Page 38



 

11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 None. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 The Allocation of Community Buildings Grants (Extended Community Centre Core 

Costs),  Bradford South Area Committee, 24th November 2016. 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 B6379 HUDDERSFIELD ROAD, WYKE - TRO OBJECTION
	7 UPDATE FROM NHS BRADFORD DISTRICTS CLINICAL COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
	CCG DOC AG App 1

	8 BRADFORD SOUTH AREA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRESS UPDATE
	9 ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY BUILDINGS GRANTS FOR 2017-19



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 16 February 2017 in City 
Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.00 pm
Concluded 6.55 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR THE QUEENSBURY WARD INDEPENDENTS

Wainwright
T Hussain
Peart
Tait
Warburton
Dodds
Thornton
Sharp

L Cromie

Councillor Wainwright in the Chair

53.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The following declarations were made in the interest of clarity:

(i) Councillor Tariq Hussain declared an interest in the item relating to the 
NHS Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning Group (Minute 58), as he 
was a member of the NHS Board of Governors.

(ii) Councillor L Cromie declared an interest in the item relating to the 
Community Development Progress Update (Minute 59) as she was on 
the Board of Directors of Queensbury Community Programme, which had 
facilitated some of the work in the Queensbury ward.

(iii) Councillor Sharp also disclosed an interest in the item relating to the 
Community Development Progress Update (Minute 59) as she was 
treasurer of a Community Group in Wibsey.

ACTION: City Solicitor



54.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.

55.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.  

56.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.  

57.  B6379 HUDDERSFIELD ROAD, WYKE - TRO OBJECTION

The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “AF”) which set out 
an objection that had been received to a recently advertised Traffic Regulation 
Order for waiting restrictions on the B6379 Huddersfield Road, Wyke.

The Principal Engineer  explained that following advertising of the Traffic 
Regulation Order, an objection had been received relating to the section between 
Wroe Place and Wroe Crescent from a Café Owner, who was concerned that the 
restrictions would impact on his business as he relied heavily on passing trade.  
He added that the proposal was part of the casualty reduction programme and 
this site had been flagged up as one of the sites for concern, given the number of 
recorded collisions, the narrowness of the road and vehicles parking on 
pavements,  and therefore it was necessary to proceed with the scheme.

The objector was present at the meeting and stated that the proposed restrictions 
from Wroe Place to Wroe Crescent was not a particularly problematic section, 
and he was not aware of any incidents in the 3 years the business had been 
operating. He stressed that his café solely relied on passing trade and given the 
limited off street parking in the vicinity, the proposals would have a 
disproportionate impact on his business, particularly for a number of his disabled 
customers, and he urged the Committee to consider imposing a waiting restriction 
of 20 minutes and reconsider the extent of the TRO.

In response, the Principal Engineer stressed that a total of 13 collisions had been 
recorded on the length of Huddersfield Road, with 3 recorded along the length 
that was the subject of the objection. He stated that the proposals would allow for 
deliveries to be made to the business and that customers could be dropped off 
and picked up from outside of the Café and that there was also alternative  
parking available in the vicinity.  He added that although sympathetic to the 
objector, making an exception to the TRO would compromise safety as people 
would park on the pavement.



A Ward Councillor for the area and Member of the Committee stated that the 
proposed restrictions were necessary to reduce the number of accidents and it 
was therefore:

Resolved -

(1) That the objection be overruled and the proposed measures be 
implemented as advertised.

(2) That the objector be informed accordingly.

ACTION: Strategic Director Place

Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Environment and Waste Management

58.  UPDATE FROM NHS BRADFORD DISTRICT'S CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
COMMITTEE

The Director of Strategy, Bradford District’s Clinical Commissioning Group
submitted a report (Document “AG”) which provided an update on the priorities, 
recent initiatives and public engagement activities by Bradford Districts Clinical 
Commissioning Group.

The Director gave a brief overview of the CCG’s recent activities in priority areas 
which were detailed in the report.  She drew attention to the following key areas:

Sustainability and transformation plan – which was a partnership approach 
between the NHS and Bradford Council. The Plan included prevention and early 
intervention focus on children, obesity, type 2 diabetes, cardiovascular disease, 
cancer, respiratory illnesses and mental wellbeing.

The STP brought together a number of programmes of work which were alluded 
to, such as asking GPs to implement a new scheme which meant pharmacies 
would no longer be able to order repeat prescriptions on patients’ behalf.

During the discussion Members asked a number of questions.  The questions 
together with the responses are detailed below:

A number of Members expressed their concerns at the changes to the ordering of 
repeat prescriptions, stressing that the changes would have an adverse impact on 
the elderly and vulnerable patients.  In response it was explained that there was 
evidence of the overprescribing of medicines and that by bringing the service 
back to GPs, would offer better control.

A Member stated that he was uncomfortable with the rationale given and that a 
number of his constituents’ lived some miles away from their nearest surgery, 
which was not always on a convenient bus route and he was particularly 
concerned about these patients.



In response it was explained the prescription could be ordered online.  A Member 
commented that this was not always feasible given the age of some of these 
patients and that patients were being punished, for a system that pharmacists 
should be administering.

A Member stated the a Doctor patient review of their prescriptions did not always 
take place on a regular basis.

A Member commented that she supported the changes.

In response to a question regarding what was meant by clinical thresholds, it was 
explained that this involved placing certain restrictions in treatment for patients 
who were smokers or obese, however these thresholds were not being applied in 
Bradford.

A Member stated that no mention had been made in the report regarding that 
rates for cancer screening in the context of Bradford South, which had the highest 
mortality rates for cancer.  The Area Coordinator suggested that this could be 
included in a report from Public Health being considered by this Committee at its 
next meeting.

In relation to a question regarding the prescribing of over counter medicines, it 
was explained that although GPs could not be stopped from prescribing, there 
was now a shift in encouraging patients to buy some medicine themselves.  A 
Member commented that if patients were entitled to free prescriptions then all 
medicines should be available to them, including over counter medicines.

In relation to mental wellbeing, concerns were expressed around waiting times 
and how it exacerbated an individual’s mental health.

In response to a question around winter pressures being faced by the NHS, it was 
explained that a number of measures had and were in the process of being 
introduced to ease the pressures, including better management of the triage 
system, improving patient flows including discharging of patients in a timely 
manner.

Resolved –

That the report be noted and in consultation with Public Health a report be 
brought on the high rates of cancer in Bradford South and strategy to 
reduce cancer rates within the area.

ACTION:  Director of Strategy Bradford CCG / Director of Public Health

Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Health and Wellbeing



59.  BRADFORD SOUTH AREA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRESS 
UPDATE

The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “AH”) which outlined 
the work of the Community Development Workers on behalf of the two grant 
funded organisations during the period April 2016 to February 2017, to support 
Ward priorities within the Bradford South Area Committee Ward Plans 2015-17.

Ward Officers and a Community Development Worker gave a detailed 
assessment of the projects undertaken in Bradford South, which were detailed in 
the appendices to Document “AH”.

Members welcomed the progress made in community development work and the 
immense benefits it had brought.  Members acknowledged that although funding 
would be coming to an end, the foundations had been laid in the different wards 
and hoped that the work would continue after the funding ceased.

The Chair commended the exemplary work done by the Sandale Community 
Association in Tong Ward, where the previous organisation had run into financial 
difficulties.  

The benefits community development work had brought and the strong 
relationships fostered in the different communities and wards was alluded to by 
Members.

Resolved –

(1) That the exemplary work of the Community Development (CD) 
Workers on behalf of the two commissioned organisations during the 
period April 2015 to December 2017 to support Ward priorities within 
the Bradford South Ward Plans 2015-17 be recognised.

(2) That the Bradford South Area Office continues to work with the two 
organisations, and others in the Area, and support them where 
appropriate to gain external funding.  

ACTION: Strategic Director Place

Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  Corporate

60.  ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY BUILDINGS GRANTS FOR 2017-19

The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “AI”) which outlined 
the recommendations of the Bradford South Area Committee Grants Advisory 
Group for the allocation of Community Buildings Grants 2017-19.



The Area Coordinator explained that all the organisations that had applied for 
funding had been successful.  In assessing the funding criteria the robustness of 
the organisation’s finances were looked at.

In response to a question on the use of the grant, the Area Coordinator confirmed 
that all organisations would be using the grant to fund building related running 
costs such as rent, rates and utilities.

Resolved–

(1) That the Community Buildings Grants outlined in 3.1 to Document 
“AI” be approved.

(2) That the under spend allocation from the Community Centre Core 
Cost grants be approved.

ACTION: Strategic Director Place

Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Corporate

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford South Area Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


